PAGE  
18
Book 20 Page          

August 23, 1995

Live Oak, Florida


9:00 A.M.

The Suwannee County Board of County Commissioners met in a special meeting on the above date and the following commissioners were present:  Chairman Laure B. Roberson, Jr., Ivie Fowler, Douglas M. Udell, J. D. Grinstead and Eddy Hillhouse.  Also present was Jean M. Fieler, Deputy Clerk.


Chairman Roberson announced that the special called meeting was being held for the purpose of working on the budget.


Commissioner Grinstead reported that the State has closed the deal on the purchase of the property in Branford regarding the Rails to Trails project and wondered if C. Dean Lewis, County Attorney should start working on the lease.  Chairman Roberson agreed that he should.


T. Jerry Sikes, Public Works Director requested that the Board take a preliminary look at the drawings and specifications for the buildings out at the solid waste collection centers.  He described the buildings as 8 foot x 12 foot pre-fabricated structures anchored down to concrete footers.  It was the general consensus of the Board that the specifications looked good so far.


W. Randy Henderson, Clerk of Courts and E. Dianne Herring, Director of Finance were present at the meeting to discuss the budgets, beginning with the law enforcement budget.


Clerk Henderson brought a matter to the Board's attention regarding the 1994-95 budget.  He reported that the transfer out of fine and forfeiture to the Sheriff for fiscal year 1994-95 was approved at an amount $57,000 less than the amount approved for the Sheriff's budget.  There is no indication in the minutes that the Board made any cuts in the Sheriff's budget, so one can only assume that the Sheriff's budget is correct as it is.


In addition, one of the Judge's budgets was left out of the transfers out of fine and forfeiture at $12,000 to the Clerk of the Court.


Clerk Henderson explained that a budget amendment would need to be advertised to remedy this situation.  He stated that he will prepare the budget amendments for approval.


Clerk Henderson also received authorization to advertise for the tentative budget hearing on Tuesday, September 5, 1995 at 5:15 P.M., even though the Statutes do not require advertising.  In addition, since the millage rate has not increased, a one-quarter page ad is not required.  Clerk Henderson received authorization to advertise the final budget hearing using the ad size previously approved by Chairman Roberson.


Clerk Henderson then moved to the Board's 1996 transfers.  He informed them of one change:  In department 104, County Clerk, Rhonda Wood's position was split.  She will now be handling misdemeanor, and juvenile will be handled by Cheri Horn.  Ms. Wood's salary will now come entirely out of County Court.  The new figure for salary and wages in the Clerk of Court, department 103 is $100,389.


Clerk Henderson further explained that the figure in department 104, County Clerk does not match the transfer out because the Board did not approve his entire budget.  He requested that Ms. Wood's salary be added to the transfer out of $141,827.


The Clerk pointed out some changes in his income for Circuit Court due to an opinion rendered in favor of the Clerk of Court in Leon County regarding collection of D-6 clearance fees and traffic fines-administrative.  He offered to provide a copy of the case and the declaratory judgment to the Board for their reference.  Chairman Roberson stated that he would have to read the documents involved in the case before approving the Clerk's budget.


Commissioner Fowler had a question regarding department 1103.  Clerk Henderson explained that he did not change 1103 at all, with the exception of taking the Clerk's salary out.  The junior accountant is still being paid out of 1103, even though the salary is reflected out of Clerk to Board pursuant to Florida Statutes .  The Clerk reminded the Board that the junior accountant salary is not included in the bottom line of fund 104.


Chairman Roberson directed the Clerk's attention to the increases in the revenue side of the Clerk's trust fund.  Clerk Henderson explained that he had to inflate his fees to cover the expenses handed down to him by the Board. 


Chairman Roberson pointed out some apparent errors in the salary benefits line items.  Accordingly, he recessed for a break, during which time Clerk Henderson was to make some minor adjustments to his budget request.

August 23, 1995

Live Oak, Florida

10:30 A.M.


Chairman Roberson called the meeting back to order.


Clerk Henderson reported to the Board that the correct figure for the bottom line for department 104 is $163,636.  The Board questioned Clerk Henderson at length concerning his budget requests, followed by a lengthy discussion regarding the overall need to cut back in order to balance the budget.  


Edward L. Allen, County Coordinator suggested a possible area to cut back in.  He reported that if the county dropped the physical damage coverage on the county vehicles, with the exception of the ambulances, the new fire truck, the three garbage front-end loader trucks, the Ford six ton truck, and the F-800, the county would save approximately $15,000.  A transfer could then be made out of the hospital fund and placed in reserve in case of an accident.  Additional revenue can be found, Mr. Allen continued, in the workers' compensation rebate of approximately $118,000.  That rebate, however, is contingent upon the county’s loss ratio staying under 20%.


The Board was not ready to give even tentative approval of the Clerk's budgets at this time.  


Chairman Roberson recessed for a lunch break.

August 23, 1995

Live Oak, Florida

1:05 P.M.


Chairman Roberson called the meeting back to order.


Upon a motion by Commissioner Udell and second by Commissioner Grinstead, the Board unanimously authorized Edward L. Allen to drop the physical damage coverage on all county vehicles except the ambulances, the new fire truck, the three garbage front-end loader trucks, the Ford six ton truck and the F-800.  The $15,074 will then be placed in a reserve for the county's self-insurance program.  Motion carried unanimously.


The Board decided that they would leave department 104 at $141,827, without Rhonda Wood's salary, as they originally tentatively approved it.  The Board indicated that they may take another look at Clerk Henderson's budget requests after they have had the opportunity to review the remainder of the budgets.


Ms. Herring had several matters to cover with the Board at this time.  Beginning with the law enforcement budget, Ms. Herring reminded the Board that the Sheriff felt that the funds estimated to be received by the City in the event of a contract were too high.  Ms. Herring explained that with a total population in the county of 29,489, the City of Live Oak represents 6,570 of that.  She then took 6,570 and divided it by 22,046, which left her with a percentage ratio of 22.43%.  The City's portion of the Sheriff's request of $2,511.879, utilizing the 22.43% factor, is $563,414.  Ms. Herring then explained that she also subtracted the $160,000 for the fleet which was previously cut by the Board, the $157,124 representing unfilled positions, and added the workers' compensation back in at $103,389.  This amounts to $1,734,730 into fine and forfeiture.  For comparative purposes, the $103,389 must then be subtracted, because it was not represented in last year's figures.  That will leave a net of $1,631,341, which is what the county is actually funding the Sheriff this year.  Last year the Sheriff's budget was $2,356,430 and the City figure was $546,363.  Again, for comparative purposes, Ms. Herring subtracted the 160,000 that has been denied the Sheriff this year.  Taking into consideration the foregoing, the level of funding for last year is $1,650,067, which is approximately $19,000 more than this year's budget.


Further, Ms. Herring reported some possible sources of revenue, assuming there are no large, hidden expenditures in any given fund.  In the General Revenue fund, she continued, her previous projection was $97,900 available in fund balance for the 1996 budget year.  She also previously projected that $156,670 would be needed to break even in the General fund.  Ms. Herring indicated that she felt comfortable at this time reducing that figure by $6,670, bringing the fund balance in the general fund up to approximately $104,000.  Ms. Herring further reported that general fund balance forward is currently budgeted at $76,192.  If she moves that balance up to the maximum of $104,000, there will be a resulting net of almost $38,000 to be moved to fine and forfeiture.


Ms. Herring then directed the Board's attention to the general fund.  She reminded the Board of Richard Powell, the county auditor's suggestion that some of the funds be reduced.  One of the funds that can be moved into the general fund is the municipal services fund, which currently carries an available fund balance of $171,000.  Previously, $46,000 of that had been used for a budget request, but has since been reduced to $31,041.  In addition, the municipal services' projected budget for 1995 was $38,000, however, it appears to be more in the neighborhood of $27,000.


Ms. Herring explained a little bit about the percentage process she uses to estimate the revenues, based upon figures released by the State.  In some cases, she explained, the county is budgeting 90% of the State estimate.  The State, however, only budgets 95% of their estimate.


Ms. Herring felt that most of the revenue estimates are well within range, including the gas tax.  Ms. Herring did voice one area of concern with the State's projections versus her projections.  On the 1/2SYMBOL 203 \f "Symbol" sales tax, the State estimates that the 1996 distribution to Suwannee County will be $966,048.  The total that Ms. Herring has received to date in 1995 local government sales tax is $686,228.  In the month of July the county received $92,000 in revenue, which is extremely high.  The only other month of operation where the county received anywhere near that amount was March, which was almost $90,000.  The average monthly revenue is $65,000 to $75,000.  If the revenue continues to come in at the rate it has been coming in, the county will not receive what the State's projected for 1995, but will come close to the amount that was budgeted, which was 85%.  


She asked the Board how much they would like to carry on the books as estimated revenue in 1996.  This revenue directly effects fine and forfeiture.  Ms. Herring explained that she is currently budgeting between 86% and 87% of what the State is estimating, which works out to $821,000.  If the revenues come in at $966,000, which is what the State estimates, then the county will have $185,000 of additional revenue, utilizing 100% of the State's projection.  At 95% of the States' projection, the figure would be $917,746.  This would be an additional $96,746 in fine and forfeiture.


The Board authorized Ms. Herring to utilize 90% of the State's projection, which would figure in at $869,443 with a net difference of approximately $50,000.


Ms. Herring recapped as follows:  Approximately $37,000 transferred into fine and forfeiture from general fund, $96,749 from the 1/2 SYMBOL 203 \f "Symbol" sales tax, and municipal services of $200,000 for a total in excess of $300,000.


Mr. Allen expressed concern over utilizing municipal services funds for law enforcement.  As an alternative, he suggested transferring a portion of his salary out of the general revenue fund into municipal services since he spends about one-half of his time working in the zoning department.  Another reason to keep municipal services separate, Mr. Allen continued, is the double-taxation issue.  Ms. Herring explained that the balance in municipal services is an existing fund balance, representing prior years' excess revenues and over-expenditures in addition to fees collected.  In fact, some items under municipal services cannot be funded by the fees generated.  Mr. Allen reiterated that building permit fees and zoning fees should not fund law enforcement.


The Board was in favor of Mr. Allen's idea of taking one-half of his salary out of municipal services.  Ms. Herring advised the Board that she would come back with projections of what one-half of Mr. Allen's salary would be, in addition to one-half of the appropriate department expenses.  


Chairman Roberson took this opportunity to go back to the law enforcement budget.  When the Board cut $160,000, he explained, they not only cut out the new fleet, but also other operational equipment.  Commissioner Fowler pointed out several other equipment lines in the Sheriff's budget that cover his equipment, and historically, that $160,000 line previously cut by the Board has been used for the fleet.  Commissioner Hillhouse pointed out areas where the Sheriff could cut his cost as well, such as the health insurance line.  


Ms. Herring brought out that the Sheriff's portion of workers' compensation has been overbudgeted.  There was a concern that the county's rebate would be jeopardized if the Sheriff sought separate coverage from the county, as he previously indicated.  It was suggested that the county might be better off placing the workers' compensation back into fine and forfeiture rather than risk losing the rebate and current rate.  Ms. Herring pointed out at that time that she did not factor workers' compensation into the Sheriff's request when she figured the City's 22.43% anyway.  The Board gave a general head nod on funding the Sheriff's budget at the same level it was funded last year:  $1,650,067.  The workers' compensation will be paid out of fine and forfeiture and the rebate on the $103,000 for the Sheriff's workers' compensation (in addition to the other two premiums paid on the Sheriff's other two budgets) would go back to the Board.


Chairman Roberson did express some concern over how longevity raises due this year would figure in to the Board's funding the Sheriff at the same level as last year.  Ms. Herring pointed out that the Sheriff, like every other department in the county, has to option to come back before the Board and request an amendment.  For the purpose of clarification, Ms. Herring mentioned that the Sheriff's sick leave policy is not the same as the Board's policy, as the Sheriff indicated.  The Board does not automatically buy accrued sick leave back to 240 hours.  The Board allows an employee the option to sell off sick leave back to a minimum of 240 hours.  Clerk Henderson added that the instruction of the Board to the department heads was to add longevity raises into the salary lines.


Upon a motion by Commissioner Fowler and second by Commissioner Hillhouse, the Board approved the Sheriff's law enforcement budget at $1,650,067.


The Board instructed Ms. Herring to plug the changes and additions into fine and forfeiture, and wherever necessary, project 90% to 95% and plug those into fine and forfeiture as well.


Chairman Roberson recessed the meeting until Tuesday, August 29, 1995 at 6:00 p.m.







____________________________________








LAURE B. ROBERSON, JR., CHAIRMAN








SUWANNEE COUNTY BOARD OF








COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST:

___________________________________

W. RANDY HENDERSON, CLERK

PAGE  
17

